HOUSE COMMITTEE ON
WORKFORCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

April 25, 2007 Hearing Room C
8:00 AM Tapes 105 - 106

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Brad Witt, Chair
Rep. Chuck Riley, Vice-Chair
Rep. John Lim, Vice-Chair
Rep. Phil Barnhart
Rep. John Dallum
Rep. Paul Holvey
Rep. Fred Girod

VISITING MEMBER: Senator David Nelson
STAFF PRESENT: Ellen Osoinach, Administrator

Barry Kessinger, Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: HJM 12 Public Hearing & Work Session
HB 3066 Work Session
HB 3181 Work Session
HB 2618 Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER

Staff hands out HB 2981 -1 amendments dated 4/11/07
(EXHIBIT A)
Staff hands out HB 3066 -1 amendments dated 4/13/07
(EXHIBIT B)
Staff hands out HB 2618 -1 amendments dated 4/20/07
(EXHIBIT C)
Staff hands out HB 3181 -1 amendments dated 4/25/07
(EXHIBIT D)
Staff hands out HB 2618 -2 amendments dated 4/20/07
(EXHIBIT E)
Staff hands out HB 2618 -3 amendments dated 4/24/07
(EXHIBIT F)
Staff hands out HB 2618 -4 amendments dated 4/24/07
(EXHIBIT G)
105A 004 Chair Witt begins meeting at 8:12 a.m.
HJM 12 PUBLIC HEARING
011 Senator David Nelson, District 29
042 Chair Witt
043 Vice-Chair Lim
050 Rep. Girod
053 Chair Witt
105A 059 Bill Kluting, Carpenter’s Industrial Council
094 Chair Witt




096 Bill Kluting

098 Rep. Barnhart
104 Rep. Dallum
110 Bill Kluting
122 Rep. Dallum
124 Vice-Chair Riley
126 David Morman, Director of Forest Resources, Dept. of Forestry
(EXHIBIT H)
168 Rep. Dallum
172 David Morman
183 Rep. Dallum
184 Vice-Chair Lim
190 David Morman
202 Vice-Chair Lim
207 David Morman
223 Vice-Chair Lim
234 David Morman
246 Rep. Barnhart
267 David Morman
284 Rep. Barnhart
289 David Morman
296 Rep. Barnhart
318 David Morman
339 Chair Witt
HJM 12 WORK SESSION
352 MOTION: Vice-Chair Lim moves HJM 12 with a DO
ADOPT recommendation.
VOTE: 7-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote
Aye.
370 Rep. Dallum
378 Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
VICE-CHAIR RILEY will lead the discussion on the floor.
383 Rep. Dallum
HB 3066 WORK SESSION
391 Ellen Osoinach
405 Chair Witt
411 Jack Isselman, Tonkin Corp.
106A 001 Vice-Chair Riley
005 Jack Isselman
015 Rep. Dallum
018 Jack Isselman
025 Vice-Chair Lim
029 Jack Isselman
046 Vice-Chair Lim
052 Jack Isselman
062 Vice-Chair Lim

066 Jack Isselman



HB 3181 WORK SESSION

079
088
090
098
124
158
168
187
200
208
230
241
245
256
259

270
276
286
295

310
313

106A

105B

333
359
362
375
390

001
012

022
034
035

037
051
072
085
095
099
100
102

Vice-Chair Riley

Chair Witt

Rep. Girod

Jack Isselman

Vice-Chair Lim

Jack Isselman

Vice-Chair Riley

Rep. Barnhart

Rep. Girod

Rep. Dallum

Vice-Chair Lim

Vice-Chair Riley

Chair Witt gavels into Recess

Chair Witt gavels back into work session

MOTION: Vice-Chair Riley moves HB 3066 conceptual

amendments to the -1 amendment.

Chair Witt

Jack Isselman

Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Riley moves HB 3066 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE
REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
Means by prior reference.

VOTE: 7-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote
Aye.

Vice-Chair Lim
Chair Witt hearing no objection declares the motion
CARRIED.

Ellen Osoinach, Committee Administrator

Rep. Barnhart

Chair Witt

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Holvey

Vice-Chair Riley

Rep. Barnhart

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Barnhart

MOTION: Rep. Girod moves to ADOPT HB 3181-3
amendments dated 4/24/07.

Rep. Girod withdraws motion.

Chair Witt

Arthur Towers, Political Director SEIU Local 503

Janice O’Malley, AFSCME Local 502

Rep. Dallum

Arthur Towers

Chair Witt recesses Work Session

Chair Witt

Chair Witt closes Work session



HB 2618 WORK SESSION

147 Rep. Holvey

199 Chair Witt

200 Sean Brennan, Legislative Counsel’s office

259 Rep. Barnhart

268 Rep. Dallum

286 Sean Brennan

310 Rep. Dallum

320 Rep. Holvey

325 Vice-Chair Lim

333 Rep. Holvey

356 Vice-Chair Lim

378 Rep. Holvey

392 Vice-Chair Lim

395 Rep. Holvey

397 Sean Brennan

415 Steve Simms, Apprenticeship and Training Division, BOLI

106B 001 Rep. Dallum

013 Chair Witt

015 MOTION: Rep. Barnhart moves to adopt HB 2618 -4
amendments.

018 Chair Witt hearing no objection declares the motion
CARRIED.

020 MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2618 to the floor with a
DO-PASS recommendation.
VOTE: 6-1-0
AYE: Barnhart, Dallum, Holvey, Lim, Riley, Witt
NAY: Girod
Chair Witt receiving majority of votes, declares motion
CARRIED.
REP. HOLVEY will lead the discussion on the floor.

028 Chair Witt adjourns meeting at 10:01 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

HB 2981, -1 amendments, Staff, 7 pp

HB 3066, -1 amendments, Staff, 2 pp

HB 2618, -1 amendments, Staff, 15 pp

HB 3181, -1 amendments, Staff, 1 p

HB 2618, -2 amendments, Staff, 15pp

HB 2618, -3 amendments, Staff, 15 pp

HB 2618, -4 amendments, Staff, 15 pp
HJM 12, Testimony, David Morman, 2 pp
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