HOUSE COMMITTEE ON WORKFORCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

April 25, 2007 Hearing Room C 8:00 AM Tapes 105 - 106

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Brad Witt, Chair
	Rep. Chuck Riley, Vice-Chair
	Rep. John Lim, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Phil Barnhart
	Rep. John Dallum
	Rep. Paul Holvey
	Rep. Fred Girod
VISITING MEMBER:	Senator David Nelson
STAFF PRESENT:	Ellen Osoinach, Administrator
	Barry Kessinger, Assistant
Maaguruga on Igenaa Haguda	HIM 12 Dublic Heaving P. Would S.

Measures or Issues Heard:	HJM 12 Public Hearing & Work Session
	HB 3066 Work Session
	HB 3181 Work Session
	HB 2618 Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

ГАРЕ #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
		Staff hands out HB 2981 -1 amendments dated 4/11/07
		(EXHIBIT A)
		Staff hands out HB 3066 -1 amendments dated 4/13/07
		(EXHIBIT B)
		Staff hands out HB 2618 -1 amendments dated 4/20/07
		(EXHIBIT C)
		Staff hands out HB 3181 -1 amendments dated 4/25/07
		(EXHIBIT D)
		Staff hands out HB 2618 -2 amendments dated 4/20/07
		(EXHIBIT E)
		Staff hands out HB 2618 -3 amendments dated 4/24/07
		(EXHIBIT F)
		Staff hands out HB 2618 -4 amendments dated 4/24/07
		(EXHIBIT G)
105A	004	Chair Witt begins meeting at 8:12 a.m.
HJM 12 PUBLI	<u>C HEARING</u>	
	011	Senator David Nelson, District 29
	042	Chair Witt
	043	Vice-Chair Lim
	050	Rep. Girod
	053	Chair Witt
105A	059	Bill Kluting, Carpenter's Industrial Council

	096	Bill Kluting
	098	Rep. Barnhart
	104	Rep. Dallum
	110	Bill Kluting
	122	Rep. Dallum
	124	Vice-Chair Riley
	126	David Morman, Director of Forest Resources, Dept. of Forestry
		(EXHIBIT H)
	168	Rep. Dallum
	172	David Morman
	183	Rep. Dallum
	184	Vice-Chair Lim
	190	David Morman
	202	Vice-Chair Lim
	207	David Morman
	223	Vice-Chair Lim
	234	David Morman
	246	Rep. Barnhart
	267	David Morman
	284	Rep. Barnhart
	289	David Morman
	296	Rep. Barnhart
	318	David Morman
	339	Chair Witt
HJM 12 WORK	SESSION	
	352	MOTION: Vice-Chair Lim moves HJM 12 with a DO
		MOTION: Vice-Chair Lim moves HJM 12 with a DO ADOPT recommendation. VOTE: 7-0-0
		ADOPT recommendation.
		ADOPT recommendation. VOTE: 7-0-0
		ADOPT recommendation. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote
	352	ADOPT recommendation. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Rep. Dallum Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion
	352 370	ADOPT recommendation.VOTE:7-0-0AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present voteAye.Rep. Dallum
	352 370 378	ADOPT recommendation. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Rep. Dallum Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion
	352 370 378 383	ADOPT recommendation.VOTE:7-0-0AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present voteAye.Rep. DallumChair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motionCARRIED.
<u>HB 3066 WORK</u>	352 370 378 383 SESSION	 ADOPT recommendation. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Rep. Dallum Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. VICE-CHAIR RILEY will lead the discussion on the floor. Rep. Dallum
	352 370 378 383 <u>SESSION</u> 391	ADOPT recommendation.VOTE: 7-0-0AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present voteAye.Rep. DallumChair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.VICE-CHAIR RILEY will lead the discussion on the floor. Rep. DallumEllen Osoinach
	352 370 378 383 SESSION 391 405	ADOPT recommendation. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Rep. Dallum Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. VICE-CHAIR RILEY will lead the discussion on the floor. Rep. Dallum Ellen Osoinach Chair Witt
<u>HB 3066 WORK</u>	352 370 378 383 SESSION 391 405 411	ADOPT recommendation. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Rep. Dallum Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. VICE-CHAIR RILEY will lead the discussion on the floor. Rep. Dallum Ellen Osoinach Chair Witt Jack Isselman, Tonkin Corp.
	352 370 378 383 SESSION 391 405 411 001	ADOPT recommendation. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Rep. Dallum Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. VICE-CHAIR RILEY will lead the discussion on the floor. Rep. Dallum Ellen Osoinach Chair Witt Jack Isselman, Tonkin Corp. Vice-Chair Riley
<u>HB 3066 WORK</u>	352 370 378 383 SESSION 391 405 411 001 005	ADOPT recommendation. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Rep. Dallum Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. VICE-CHAIR RILEY will lead the discussion on the floor. Rep. Dallum Ellen Osoinach Chair Witt Jack Isselman, Tonkin Corp. Vice-Chair Riley Jack Isselman
<u>HB 3066 WORK</u>	352 370 378 383 SESSION 391 405 411 001 005 015	ADOPT recommendation. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Rep. Dallum Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. VICE-CHAIR RILEY will lead the discussion on the floor. Rep. Dallum Ellen Osoinach Chair Witt Jack Isselman, Tonkin Corp. Vice-Chair Riley Jack Isselman Rep. Dallum
<u>HB 3066 WORK</u>	352 370 378 383 SESSION 391 405 411 001 005 015 018	ADOPT recommendation. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Rep. Dallum Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. VICE-CHAIR RILEY will lead the discussion on the floor. Rep. Dallum Ellen Osoinach Chair Witt Jack Isselman, Tonkin Corp. Vice-Chair Riley Jack Isselman Rep. Dallum Jack Isselman
<u>HB 3066 WORK</u>	352 370 378 383 SESSION 391 405 411 001 005 015 018 025	ADOPT recommendation. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Rep. Dallum Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. VICE-CHAIR RILEY will lead the discussion on the floor. Rep. Dallum Ellen Osoinach Chair Witt Jack Isselman, Tonkin Corp. Vice-Chair Riley Jack Isselman Rep. Dallum Jack Isselman Vice-Chair Lim
<u>HB 3066 WORK</u>	352 370 378 383 SESSION 391 405 411 001 005 015 015 018 025 029	ADOPT recommendation. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Rep. Dallum Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. VICE-CHAIR RILEY will lead the discussion on the floor. Rep. Dallum Ellen Osoinach Chair Witt Jack Isselman, Tonkin Corp. Vice-Chair Riley Jack Isselman Rep. Dallum Jack Isselman Vice-Chair Lim Jack Isselman
<u>HB 3066 WORK</u>	352 370 378 383 SESSION 391 405 411 001 005 015 018 025 029 046	ADOPT recommendation. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Rep. Dallum Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. VICE-CHAIR RILEY will lead the discussion on the floor. Rep. Dallum Ellen Osoinach Chair Witt Jack Isselman, Tonkin Corp. Vice-Chair Riley Jack Isselman Rep. Dallum Jack Isselman Vice-Chair Lim Jack Isselman Vice-Chair Lim
<u>HB 3066 WORK</u>	352 370 378 383 SESSION 391 405 411 001 005 015 018 025 029 046 052	ADOPT recommendation. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Rep. Dallum Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. VICE-CHAIR RILEY will lead the discussion on the floor. Rep. Dallum Ellen Osoinach Chair Witt Jack Isselman, Tonkin Corp. Vice-Chair Riley Jack Isselman Rep. Dallum Jack Isselman Vice-Chair Lim Jack Isselman Vice-Chair Lim Jack Isselman
<u>HB 3066 WORK</u>	352 370 378 383 SESSION 391 405 411 001 005 015 018 025 029 046	ADOPT recommendation. VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Rep. Dallum Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. VICE-CHAIR RILEY will lead the discussion on the floor. Rep. Dallum Ellen Osoinach Chair Witt Jack Isselman, Tonkin Corp. Vice-Chair Riley Jack Isselman Rep. Dallum Jack Isselman Vice-Chair Lim Jack Isselman Vice-Chair Lim

	079	Vice-Chair Riley
	088	Chair Witt
	090	Rep. Girod
	098	Jack Isselman
	124	Vice-Chair Lim
	158	Jack Isselman
	168	Vice-Chair Riley
	187	Rep. Barnhart
	200	Rep. Girod
	208	Rep. Dallum
	230	Vice-Chair Lim
	241	Vice-Chair Riley
	245	Chair Witt gavels into Recess
	256	Chair Witt gavels back into work session
	259	MOTION: Vice-Chair Riley moves HB 3066 conceptual
		amendments to the -1 amendment.
	270	Chair Witt
	276	Jack Isselman
	286	Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares motion CARRIED.
	295	MOTION: Rep. Riley moves HB 3066 to the floor with a DO
		PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE
		REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
		Means by prior reference.
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote
	210	Aye.
	310	Vice-Chair Lim
	313	Chair Witt hearing no objection declares the motion
UD 3191 W	ORK SESSION	CARRIED.
<u>11D 5101 W</u>	333	Ellen Osoinach, Committee Administrator
	359	Rep. Barnhart
106A	362	Chair Witt
100/1	375	Rep. Dallum
	390	Rep. Holvey
105B	001	Vice-Chair Riley
1050	012	Rep. Barnhart
	022	Rep. Dallum
	034	Rep. Barnhart
	035	MOTION: Rep. Girod moves to ADOPT HB 3181-3
	000	amendments dated 4/24/07.
		Rep. Girod withdraws motion.
	037	Chair Witt
	051	Arthur Towers, Political Director SEIU Local 503
	072	Janice O'Malley, AFSCME Local 502
	085	Rep. Dallum
	095	Arthur Towers
	099	Chair Witt recesses Work Session
	100	Chair Witt
	102	Chair Witt closes Work session
	1 V 2	

<u>HB 2618 W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	147	Rep. Holvey
	199	Chair Witt
	200	Sean Brennan, Legislative Counsel's office
	259	Rep. Barnhart
	268	Rep. Dallum
	286	Sean Brennan
	310	Rep. Dallum
	320	Rep. Holvey
	325	Vice-Chair Lim
	333	Rep. Holvey
	356	Vice-Chair Lim
	378	Rep. Holvey
	392	Vice-Chair Lim
	395	Rep. Holvey
	397	Sean Brennan
	415	Steve Simms, Apprenticeship and Training Division, BOLI
106B	001	Rep. Dallum
	013	Chair Witt
	015	MOTION: Rep. Barnhart moves to adopt HB 2618 -4 amendments.
	018	Chair Witt hearing no objection declares the motion CARRIED.
	020	MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2618 to the floor with a DO-PASS recommendation. VOTE: 6-1-0
		AYE: Barnhart, Dallum, Holvey, Lim, Riley, Witt
		NAY: Girod Chair Witt receiving majority of votes, declares motion CARRIED.
	028	REP. HOLVEY will lead the discussion on the floor. Chair Witt adjourns meeting at 10:01 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2981, -1 amendments, Staff, 7 pp
- B. HB 3066, -1 amendments, Staff, 2 pp
- C. HB 2618, -1 amendments, Staff, 15 pp
- D. HB 3181, -1 amendments, Staff, 1 p
- E. HB 2618, -2 amendments, Staff, 15pp
- F. HB 2618, -3 amendments, Staff, 15 pp
- G. HB 2618, -4 amendments, Staff, 15 pp
- H. HJM 12, Testimony, David Morman, 2 pp